EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 4, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

## PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja

Hon. John Paul E. Erlano

Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.

Hon. Danilo E. Enaje

Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor

Hon. Anthony C. Callos

Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV

Hon. Aiza E. Encinares

Hon. Ramon E. Entico

Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O.

- Member, Sanggunian Bayan

- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

\_\_\_\_\_\_

## RESOLUTION NO. 105 S- 2016

A RESOLUTION FIXING THE DAY, TIME AND PLACE OF THE REGULAR SESSIONS OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, Section 52 (a) of the Republic Act 7160, otherwise called the Local Government Code of 1991, states that "On the first day of session following the election of its members, the sanggunian shall, by resolution, fix the day, time and place of its regular session";

WHEREAS, the same Code further states that, The minimum number of regular session shall be once a week for the xxxxxxxxx sanggunian bayan xxx;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Ramon E. Entico and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to fix the regular sessions of the Sanggunian Bayan of the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon every Monday, at 8:30 in the morning, at the Sanggunian Bayan Session Hall, SB Building, Municipal Compound, Gubat, Sorsogon except on the first Mondays of the months with Five (5) Mondays;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that when public interest so demands, special sessions maybe called by the local chief executive or by a majority of the members of the sanggunian,

RESOLVED FURTHERMORE, that if a holiday falls on Monday, the session shall be held the following day;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished all concerned for information and guidance

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

-----

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer